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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester
Metrolink

Context to the survey
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Background to the 2018 survey
The Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

« The TPS provides a consistent, robust measurement of
passenger satisfaction with tram services in Britain

« It also informs our understanding of barriers to (greater)
tram use, how to encourage greater use, and how to
improve the passenger experience

«  Comparisons can also be made with passenger
experiences on buses and trains, as measured by the
Bus Passenger Survey (BPS) and National Ralil
Passenger Survey (NRPS)

« The 2018 TPS covered tram services in Manchester, g8
Birmingham, Blackpool and Sheffield. Edinburgh Trams ¥
was covered in 2014-2016 and Nottingham was
included in 2013-2017.

The survey method
Passengers are approached while making a journey; they answer the survey about that journey specifically
The questionnaire is self-completion, with passengers offered a choice of online or paper

Interviewers approached passengers on all days of the week between 6am and 10pm, between 19 September and
8 December 2018

2987 surveys were completed for Manchester Metrolink in autumn 2018

o

N

transportfocus // I
4
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The Manchester network In context

The

Passenger
Network Journeys Purchasing

Ticket Information at stops

Frequency

Engineering disruptions/other notes

/ * Airport line opened late 2014, covered for first \
time in 2015
Info boards all stops ) * Exchange Square and link with Victoria opened
7 lines TWMsat v (TTs, fares) b Mon-Sat: every  in pecember 2015
Manchester 93 stops 42,8 stops 6-12 mins - Increasing use of double carriage trams
M ik _ P million Conductors Passenger Info Displays Sun: 12-15 » Second City Crossing opened in February 2017
etrolin 57 miles X onboard @V (NotallstopsonBuryand mins enabling quicker journeys across the city
Altrincham lines) + A tram collision on the 10t November 2017
affected two shifts which were rescheduled due
\_ to no trams running
1 line x TVMs at Info boards at stops Mon-Sat: every . gjackpool illuminations 30 Aug to 3 Nov 2018
Blackpool 38 Stops 5.2% stops v (TTs, fares) 15-30 mins - Heritage trams operate bank holidays, weekends
«Transport" _ P million Conductors ) Sun: 15-30 and summer; not covered in this research
11 miles v onboard | X Passenger Info Displays . « No significant issues affected fieldwork
* New Train Tram extension to the Network
Sheffield ) X TVMs at Mon-Sat: every opened late-Oct 2018 including two new stops.
4 lines . stops v/ Info boards at stops 5-20 mins Some shifts were held back so they could be
0 siogeoor 12.3 (TTs, fares) .
- 50 stops - ' completed on the new line in November 2018
SUP=1RAM million Conductors Sun: 10-20 iti i i
22 miles v X Passenger Info Displays an. + Additional consultation (not part of this research)
on board mins was held on the network which coincided with
this fieldwork period (Sep — Oct 2018)
* Network extension to Grand Central (New Street
Station) opened on 30 May 2016 and was
West 1line TVMs at Info boards at some Mon-Sat: every ; ) P Y
Midl 5 7 stops i included in the TPS 2016
idlands stops . stops (TTs, fares) 6-15 mins « Network improvement works meant that two tram
Metro million Conductors tops at the Wolverhampton end of the rout
13 miles v Passenger Info Displays ~ Sun: 15 mins Stops at the VVolverhampton end or the route
on board were closed for the duration of fieldwork in 2017

(Wolverhampton St George’s and The Royal)
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester

Metrolink
Key findings
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Key performance measures for Metrolink 2018

Metrolink

Punctuality

Value for money

=]
== 60%
59%

() Statistically significant increase since 2017
& Hochange

() Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Figures shown are total very or fairly satisfied. =2
Last year's figure is shown in grey. transportfocus 4 i




Passenger experience: a shapshot

.."t('
Overall journey satisfaction: Overall journey satisfaction: 2018 \‘?
trend over time :
e A\|| networks* Metrolink
e Blackpool e Sheffield
e \\est Midlands Manchester
100 - Metrolink
r’
All Networks*
90 -
lBlackpool
(\Transport*
80 - N
_. . Sheffield
SUP=T1RAM
70 ~
V.V, West
" Midlands
A'AY Metro
60 T T T T T 1
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
*All networks includes different networks each year. 2018 excludes Nottingham Express
Transit. 2013, 2017 and 2018 exclude Edinburgh Trams.

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
=} No change §°/‘
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&o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
8




What makes a satisfactory or great journey on Metrolink?

The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction*

What makes a satisfactory journey?

On tram environment and | Value for Tram stop
comfort 21% money 11% | condition
8%

Timeliness 20%

Information
throughout
journey 8%

. Cleanliness and condition of the tram . Access to the tram stop

Boarding the tram 14%

What makes a great journey?

On tram environment and Value for
comfort 29% money
10%

Tram
stop

Timeliness 14% condition
8%

Access
to tram
stop 5%

|7 Personal safety throughout journey [l Information throughout journey

Cleanliness and
condition of the

tram 8%

Boarding the
tram 7%

<
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Passenger experience in Manchester 2018: across the network

Metrolink

Satisfaction with key measures:

Overall journey - 89

Value for Money - 60
Punctuality - 89
Overall stop - 90

On tram environment and comfort
Space to sit/stand
on board

Comfort of the seats - 71

Amount of personal
space on board

Timeliness
Length of time
waiting for the tram

.

\

B o

o -

; All

Networks Airport

91 88
68 59 O
89 89
91 91

67 @
2 © 70 @

65 @
88 82

Satisfaction with other measures driving overall journey satisfaction in Manchester:

East

Altrincham  Ashton Bury Didsbury

90 89 88 92

58 @ 68 64 @ 68 @

87 92 88 90

90 91 86 93

71 72 69 69

71 70 69 81 @

67 71 68 70

86 88 87 @ 89

Eccles

37 O

64

87

92

66 @

71

65 @

83

Rochdale City Zone
38 @ 90
69 @ 69
89 89
87 @ 94
62 @ 66
65 @ 69
58 @ 71
88 86

©
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Overall passenger experience in Manchester 2018: a snapshot

e
mwm

Feoute infa of

Tram ¥l wm ¥l

i

) Statistically skgnificant increase since 2017 - I~
£ Mo changs —

) O sutsticany sgnincant gecrease snce 2017

On board
_l l_ e - ° - Appearance | Tetases i detring |
" Helpfulnessiattitude | e ses b dotrink |
cleaniness %) 1,:;"::.‘:“,.. “;L-..“""“m .,.,.;‘3.‘:“ Safety of driving © [N
4] Smoothness of journey O TN |

@ @ @ @
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Manchester 2018: summary of key findings (1)

In the 2018 wave of the Tram Passenger Survey 89 per cent of Metrolink passengers are satisfied
with their journey overall (2017: 89 per cent). This is higher than the same measure on the Bus
Passenger Survey (87 per cent). Half of all passengers (51 per cent) are ‘very satisfied’ with their
journey overall

Overall journey satisfaction is quite consistent across different passenger groups. Younger
passengers tend to be slightly less satisfied, as do those who are commuting using Metrolink (71
per cent)

The key factor which makes tram journeys both satisfactory and great is the on board environment
and comfort of the tram. Attributes relating to this have remained relatively consistent compared to
2017, although satisfaction with the availability of seating or space to stand decreased significantly
from 71 per cent in 2017 to 68 per cent in 2018.

H)

The next most important factor is timeliness. This is more important to making journeys ‘satisfactory
than ‘great’. Satisfaction with punctuality has increased slightly since 2017, with 89 per cent of
passengers satisfied.

Amongst fare-paying passengers, 60 per cent are satisfied with the value for money of their journey,
a slight increase since 2017 (59 per cent).

When evaluating value for money, the most important factors are the cost of the tram versus other
modes of transport and the cost for the distance travelled. o
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Manchester 2018: summary of key findings (2)

Satisfaction is highest on the East Didsbury and Altrincham lines, with 92 per cent and 90 per cent
satisfied with their journey overall respectively. Passengers using the Eccles line are the least
satisfied overall (87 per cent). The Rochdale and the Eccles lines see some significant decreases in
satisfaction with the on board environment and comfort

49 per cent of passengers spontaneously mention an improvement that could have been made to
their journey (42 per cent in 2017). The most common improvements mentioned related to better
seating and capacity on board trams

Other improvements relate to the frequency/route of the tram, as well as the fares and tickets

6 per cent of passengers experienced a delay on their journey (2017: 9 per cent). When delays
occurred they lasted 10 minutes on average

Almost half of all passengers (47 per cent) are using Metrolink to commute (43 per cent travelling to
work; 4 per cent travelling to education)

Almost half of passengers (46 per cent) use a ticket vending machine to purchase their ticket
compared with 69 per centin 2017. Almost a fifth (19 per cent) use the ‘get me there’ app

Passengers are moving towards using more electronic ticket formats. 20 per cent use a ticket on
their mobile (2017: 15 per cent), with 48 per cent still using a paper ticket (2017: 57 per cent).
O
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester
Metrolink

Experience and opinions of the journey
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Experience and opinions of the journey: summary

Satisfaction with today’s journey:

Overall journey

Value for money

Punctuality

On-vehicle journey time

@ ® @

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

83

47

75

80

Autumn

2013

85

48

78

81

Autumn
2014

Metrolink
89 90
58 62
32 86
Autumn Autumn
2015 2016

89

59

88

86

Autumn
2017

89 87
66
- .
89
. -
85 83

Autumn Buses in

2018 Manchester

15
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Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers? —

Metrolink

Metrolink Manchester

gf Journey purpose
Time of travel

Frequency of travel

@ Access to private
ol e transport

gﬁ%% Age and gender

Trust in the operator

/ N\

Very satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be making leisure journeys (64%)

Travel off-peak on a weekday (54%)
or in the AM peak (19%)

Be those who travel almost
everyday, 5 or more days a week
(29%)

Have easier access to private
transport (‘easy’ 44%); ‘moderate’
34%)

Be aged 35-59 (41%) and more likely
to be female (Female 54%; Male
46%)

Have higher levels of trust in the
operator (78% rated 6-7 on a 7-point
scale)

Base: those ‘very satisfied’ with journey
overall (1669)

Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be commuting (59%)

Travel off-peak on a weekday (52%)

Be those who travel 5 or more days
a week (43%)

Have easy (42%) access to private
transport

Be aged 16-59 (86%)

Have medium to high levels of trust
in the operator (97% rated 3-7 on a
7-point scale)

Base: those ‘fairly satisfied” with journey
overall (1018)

&B

Be commuting (71%) more so than
fairly satisfied

Travel during off-peak times (45% -
29% in the morning and 16% in the
afternoon)

Be those who travel more
frequently (59%)

Have moderate (36%) access to
private transport but less than those
who are fairly satisfied

Be younger (47% aged 16 to 34)

Have medium levels of trust in the
operator (72% rated 3-5 on a 7-point
scale)

Base: those ‘neither/nor’, ‘fairly
dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’ with _ O
journey overall (282) <
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age

Metrolink

Total fairly/very satisfied

AutumnAutumn Autumn AutumnAutumnAutumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

89 90 86 83 82

1l

Male 49 40 6 89
Female 52 37 6 m 89 ¢

Il

90 91 91 88 85

Age 60+ 72 23 ZE 96 |

mVery satisfied ®mFairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

1l

87 87 85 81 80

1l

88 91 90 87 83

1l

96 96 97 96 93

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you
with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 2969

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

o

No change N~z

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOl’t‘fOC us f/n
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Overall satisfaction (%): by passenger type

Metrolink

Total fairly/very satisfied
AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

s N W < I © 5 o m s o

Free pass holder 73 21 2 1 oq o 98 95 96 95 94

mVery satisfied ® Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you
with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 2969

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change §°¢J
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOFt‘fOC us f/ n

18



Value for money (fare-payers only)

Metrolink Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

All passengers 21 “ 17 17 6 60 <1 59 62 58 48 47

m Very satisfied mFairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers - 2387

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

o

) No change Q@’
ko Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOC us f/ n
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What influenced value for money rating

Metrolink

Those satisfied with value for money

2013 32 7 9

B Cost for distance travelled
M Fare compared to everyday items
M Cost of making same trip by car

685

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

Q. What had the biggest influence on the ‘value for money’ rating you gave in the previous question?
Base: All fare-paying passengers satisfied with VFM -1136 ; all fare-paying passengers not satisfied with VFM -

Those not satisfied with value for money

26 13 18

30 3 13

29 13 8

27 15 11

1 Cost versus other transport
m Comfort/ quality for the fare paid
1 Other reason

No change §°¢J
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOl’t‘fOC us f/ n
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Punctuality and on-vehicle journey time

Metrolink

Total fairly/very satisfied
AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2017 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

8 I o i ’ ’ i
9 |85 ) ’ ) . X

Q. How satisfied were you with each of the following...Punctuality? Base: All passengers —2769
Q. How satisfied were you with the amount of time your journey on the tram took? Base: All passengers — 2928

Satisfaction with
punctuality

Satisfaction with on-
vehicle journey time

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change "'305

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOthOC us {/n
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester

Metrolink
Waiting at the stop

o

<>
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Waliting at the stop: summary

. Buses
Waiting times: in
Buif]es @ Metrolink Manchester
Metrolink Manchester Satisfaction:
o : 86 74
expected waiting time
Overall satisfaction with stop 90 81
Expected .
wait time 7 'mins
Distance from journey start 84 84
Actual reported .
. - o 6 mins
Conveniencel/accessibility 90 88 wait time
General condition and maintenance 84 @ 75 Checking tram information:
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 85 79
Passengers who checked tram 82 60
Freedom from litter 78 70 time
i *
Behaviour of other passengers 80 @ N/A 139% Online 37% Online
Info sources used before tram times and 28%
Information provided 83 70 arriving at stop most paper
common timetables
Personal safety 83 @O 76 249
o 54% Stop
Info sources used at stop Electronic timetable
display
(4} Statistically significant increase since 2017 Among those that didn’t GQS?\EZ:W 52?”';22\,\,
No change check... frequent frequent %/.,o;
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 transport—focus ’” “
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Satisfaction — with the tram stop (%)

Overall satisfaction -
tram stop

Distance from
journey start
Convenience/
accessibility
General condition
and maintenance
Freedom from

graffitti/vandalism

Freedom from litter

Behaviour of other
passengers
Information

provided at the stop
Personal safety

Ticket buying
machines
Reliability of ticket
machines

No change

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

Metrolink

T 2

were you with the following:

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Base: All passengers - 2926

Total fairly/very satisfied

AutumnAutumn AutumnAutumnAutumnAutumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

90 = 89 89

84 . 84 83
90 ¢ 90 88

84 @ 82 81
85 84 83
78 1 78 78
80 @ 83 84
83 (1 82 78
83 © 86 85

80 @ 78 75
68 @ 64 63

mVery satisfied m Fairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

88

81
87

81
85
79
82
76

84
77

70

Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop? & Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied

86

79
87

80
85
80
81
70

83
75

70

87

81
86

78
84
79
80
67

80
81

76

o
=
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Waiting time

25

~
Metrolink
Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Length of time
had to wait g 86 85 85 79 77 76
mVery satisfied ®mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Total about the same or a
little/much less than expected
Actual versus 54  Hsc@ s 84 79 18 77
expected
waiting time
® Much less m A little less About expected m A little longer ® Much longer
) Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. How satisfied were you with each of the following? Base: All passengers - 2900 o
No change Q. Thinking about the time you waited for the tram today, was it [...] than expected? Base: All passengers - 2926 §¢J
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOFt‘fOCUS f/ n



Expected and reported waiting times

Metrolink
Under 2
mins
2-5 mins
Expected tram waiting time 5-10 mins

Average expected waiting 10-15 mins

time 7 minutes (2017: 6.4 minutes)
Over 15
mins

Under 2 mins
2-5 mins
Reported tram waiting time

5-10 mins

Average reported waiting
time 6 minutes (2017: 5.7 minutes)

10-15 mins

Over 15 mins

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn
2018

H:0
I - ©
K
M:o

| 1

1
E—
—
B

E

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2017

12

42

39

21

40

32

2016

5

44

41

18

45

30

2015 2014 2013
4 3 3
39 38 38
45 46 44
11 11 13
1 1 3
17 13 13
35 34 37
36 39 36
8 10 9
3 4 5

<
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How passengers checked tram times

Metrolink

Before leaving the tram stop

At the tram stop

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Leaflet/ paper timetable I 10 1 1 1 1 1
Online tram times _ 13 @ 4 8 10 8 8
> wetroinkwevsie N 3 © 2 7 & 7T 3
Disruption trr:daitaesvia social I 1 1 2 3 3 3
Other - 4 © 3 6 6 6 8

Electronic display _74 o 76 76 76 61 51
Information posters I 2 2 2 3 4 7
oniine || 3 @ 1 1 1 1 2
ot wesne | 1 -
" o media | 1 T
Other | L V) 2 2 2 2 4

)

transportfocus I/
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Why passengers did not check tram times

Metrolink

Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Knew trams ran frequently on this route 69 © 75 77 78 74 73

Did not matter to me when the tram was
meant to arrive

22 18 20 N/A* N/A* N/A*

Already knew arrival times - 13 10 9 9 9 10
Didn't have time . 7 7 4 6 5 7
Could not find the information I 2 1 3 7 9 8
Did not know when tram was meant to arrive N/A** N/A®*  NJA* 4 10 9
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change 304
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS !f’{f “
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester
Metrolink

The tram

o/
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The tram: summary

Metrolink

Start of journey

Route info on tram
Exterior cleanliness
Ease getting on**

Time taken to board

No change

Metrolink

92

89

90

91

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Buses in
Manchester

83

78

90

89

On board
Interior cleanliness

Info on board

Seat/standing space

Seat comfort

Personal space

Provision grabrails

Temperature

Personal security

Ease of getting off**

Metrolink

82

84

68 O

71

67 O

77

80

7O

90

Buses in
Manchester

77

64

86

79

77

86

79

84

89

. Buses in
Metralink Manchester
The staff
Appearance * 88
Greeting * 69
Helpfulness/attitude * 72
Safety of driving 91 89
Smoothness journey 81 @ 76
>

30
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%)

Metrolink

Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn AutumnAutumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Route/ destination 3
information on tram 92 91 90 91 87 89
Time taken to board 6 2§
Ease of getting onto the 5
tram 20 N/A*  N/A*  N/A*  N/A*  N/A*
Exterior cleanliness 8
89 89 89 89 88 87

W Very satisfied ™ Fairly satisfied  Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ™ Fairly dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied

o Statistically significant increase since 2017 o

No change =
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOFt‘fOC us /[ n
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Satisfaction on the tram (%)

Metrolink

Ease of getting off the tram

(<)}
s

Information provided inside the
tram

(=Y
=y

[
N

Interior cleanliness/ condtion

Temperature inside the tram

[
o

Personal security

[
(5]

Provision of grab rails

Comfort of the seats

=
(=Y
-]

[
N

Availability of seating or space
to stand

Amount of personal space

[y
w

|
i ~
[=Y
o
=
l !

B Very satisfied ® Fairly satisfied ' Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change Base: All passengers — 2987

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Total fairly/very satisfied )

AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
90 N/A®*  NJA*  N/AY™  N/A*  N/A*
84 = 84 85 81 80 80
82 82 84 86 85 85
80 81 81 83 76 76
77¢0 80 79 80 78 76
777~ 78 80 81 73 70
71 71 73 71 66 67

68 @ 71 74 76 65 62

67@ 70 71 73 65 61

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following: O

>
transportfocus /|
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Satisfaction with tram staff (%)

~
M Etr0| In k Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
SafEty e driVing _ : ‘
91¢1 91 91 90 88 86
Smoothness/ freedom 12
from jolting 81Q) 78 77 76 70 66
Appearance
N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*  N/A*
Greeting/ welcome N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*  N/A*
Helpfulness/ attitude N/A*  N/A*  N/A*  N/A*  N/A* N/A*
M Very satisfied ™ Fairly satisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ™ Fairly dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied
*Not asked for Manchester Metrolink
) Statistically significant increase since 2017 TPS: Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were o
No change with each of the following: =

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Base: All passengers — 2987

transportfocus /|
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester
Metrolink

Negative experiences during the journey

o

<>
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Negative experiences during the journey: summary

Metrolink
& o

®, ¢® Ppassengers experiencing
b a delay to their journey

*N Average length of delay
(perceived)

5’3 L Most common cause of
M B delay

Passengers with worry or

:“@'n concern about others
Ak behaviour on board

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

S 2
10 mins

Dueto a
signal/points failure

14 ©

o
=
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Experience of delays (%)

Metrolink

6 per cent (@) of Manchester passengers experienced a delay (2017: 9 per cent). Average length of delay was 10 minutes

Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Signal/ points failure [ 15 13 18 10 10
Tram waiting too long at signals [l 14 10 6 11 11
Tram waiting too long at stops [l 10 12 8 7 12
Road congestion/ traffic jam [} 5 7 7 8 8
Tram failure [ 4 LV 11 10 3 6
Planned engineering works [} 3 o 0 3 31 22
Had to use bus replacement [} 3 1 1 3 1
Time it took for passengers to board/ pay [} 3 o 12 6 4 6
Poor weather conditions 0 2 1 3 0
No reason given [l 13 15 19 20 17
other |G 35 34 30 21 30
Not sure [ 11 15 11 6 13
G Statistically significant increase since 2017 o
No change = =
@ statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’thCUS | \
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Worry or concern at other passengers’ behaviour (%)

. Autumn
Metrolink 2017

All passengers IIIIINNNGGGNGNGGGNGNGGGN 14 O 11

Male IINNNENGGNGNENEEEEEEN 13 10

o worried/concerned of Female IIINNNENGGNGNGNGNNNNEEEE 5 © 11

other passengers’ behaviour

Age 16to 34 IIIININENENENENENENENENNNNN 7 © 12

Age35to59 IIIININENNENEGNGGNGGGG—— 13 O 10

Age 60+ NGNS 11 9

Types of worrying/concerning behaviour (%)

Rowdy behaviour
Passengers under influence of alcohol
Loud use of mobiles
Passengers not paying fares
Feet on seats
Passengers playing loud music
Passengers under influence of drugs
Abusive or threatening behaviour
Passengers not moving out of priority seats
Smoking
Graffiti/ vandalism
o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn
2018

I 52 O
I 34
I 32
I 28
I 25
I 24
I 24
I 18
I 160

. v

I 5

Autumn Autumn

2017 2016

61
36
33
34
20
19
21
17
24
4
4

Autumn
2016

10

42
25
28
22
17
22
12
16
22
14
3

Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014
9 8
8 9
9 8
10 10
9 6
6 6
Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014
60 62
25 26
27 33
27 21
14 11
17 17
17 12
18 15
30 26
8 5
4 7

transportfocus i/ i

Autumn
2013

9

Autumn
2013
55
27
31
21

19
N/A*
15
29

)
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester
Metrolink

Passengers’ suggested improvements
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: summary

.
Metrolink 5 1%001‘ Manchester passengers in 2018 had no suggestions for improvements
..of the 49% that did, the most common service areas for improvement were:
Frequency/ routes 24
Fares/ tickets 15
Real time information/ updates at tram stop [IIINGQGEGEGEGEGEGEE 7
Disabled/ wheelchair provision [IIINININIJGEEE 7
Passenger behaviour |G 6 a Eccles crowded JUSt PO 'n;'ea AC'CLMEUS hou-r e
Tram: Design/ comfort/ condition | 6 . Conductors ot information ) i . e %
Tram staff I 5 ~ Cleanliness fme  gecurity  Outside fares/hckets/pr[ces‘ Jf‘fm
Tramstop [N 4 e Sgﬁrequency/routes traar.[ls blgger/longefmer Rismsiucile;
Journey times [N 3 U e, 2R capacity seating facilties 'p'eak sh Py
Punctuality [N 3 'M“”e CrOV\/dlr]Ci tra m . thketln-g ranwli;“ A
Information about routes [ 2 il imtlecsket info [OUFES i boald-;; wor  foad
security [N 2 * journey |Ong LeSS wait Betterpaj ?XQS?iepar;@' ' congestion 19
External factors [ 2 inspectors SUQQSSIEL double seats SiiEa ﬂt-;:XL . k t\Pctd _— waiti
On-board amenities (WiFi, tea/ coffee etc.) [l 2 tem;‘)eraruriwsbafetv "i\“ljthgehaviouvr» pas‘senger ':SQ'V'CE ares IC e S condition 4, '}el::
timetable/route
Seating and capacity [l 1 i mac“'”:i X p‘a'm“ MOMINg prosion amenities oy o o Cheaper ! | ‘77‘50'
Real time information/ updates via online sources [l 1 mm‘k Way never ’ Price also  screens peqce Eam;qe Ser _ame SO“M\ failures P'°°%
Pushchair provision [l 1 neeas ‘
Cleanliness of tram ] 1 S
Other NN 6
o Statistically significant increase since 2017 o
No change §¢

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus i/ i
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Selected verbatim

comments

Metrolink

Double trams on the Airport line
during peak hours Security seems
to have improved in the last few
days but threatening behaviour
from passengers is a common
occurrence on this line

Boarding passengers getting
out of the way of departing
passengers, more order/
structure to getting on tram
though this is more of an
etiquette issue

Oyster style/contactless tickets times
for peak/off peak and costs at tram
stop

It's nice to have complimentary wi-fi on board the tram, but it's quite slow
and unreliable, it will often cut out when a tram comes to a tram stop then
pick back up once the tram moves away from the station.

The price of tickets are very expensive | spend nearly £140 a month
on a 28 day pass for me and my son, even though this is the
cheapest option but it is still a lot of money

We need to have a ticket sale facility on the tram. | missed

a tram on four occasions because of the time it takes to

purchase a ticket.

Reduce overcrowding by adding capacity at rush
hour. Second member of staff on board for
safety and revenue. Seats are only comfortable
for short journeys and uncomfortable when sat

The 'get me there app' is fiddly and my debit card
doesn't work in the machines.

| would like options to buy tickets on the
tram e.g. machines or conductors. | feel
conductors would help with feeling of
safely at certain times of day.

More seating/carriages for other
patrons. While we boarded early
enough to get a seat, many others
were not so lucky and the tram was
quickly cramped. We had to squeeze
past several people to disembark.
Also as it was so crowded, | would
have had trouble giving up my seat to
disabled/pregnant/etc. passengers.

for the full Victoria to Airport trip.

<
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — Manchester
Metrolink

Opinion of trams in the local area

o

NS
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Opinion of trams in the local area:

summary

Connections with other
modes

Ease of getting to local
amenities

Ease of buying tickets

Reliability

Range of payment options
available

Frequency

Range of ticket options
available

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

General opinion of services in area: Metrolink

Bus services in
Manchester (BPS)

I N}
(o]

84

N/A*

N
w

N/A*

70

N/A*

o
=
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Satisfaction on the trams generally

Metrolink

Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Ease of buying tickets
83 .. 82 81 81 80 84

Frequency

81 80 80 75 72 66

Range of payment options
available

81 80 79  N/A*  N/A*  N/A*

e | e 2o 8w 7 w0 s

Range of ticket options
available

66 67 69 69 64 N/A*

H Very satisfied M Satisfied Neither/ no M Dissatisfied H Very dissatisfied

Total good/very good

Ease of getting to local
amenities

0

88@ 85 86 85 83 81

Connections with other

modes 7 881 88 86 86 82 84
H Very good H Fairly good Neither/ nor M Fairly poor H Very poor
) Statistically significant increase since 2017 ). And how satisfied are you overall with tram services for the following: & Q: How would you rate your local tram
No change services for the following: Base: All passengers — 2987 §O¢

* ) sk . ‘ O A
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Not asked before 2016 **Statement changed in 2017 from ‘Punctuality’ to ‘Reliability’.

transportfocus /|
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) —

Manchester
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Appendix 1: the passenger and journey context
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Metrolink passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age Autumn Disability
2017
24 m16-34 O 45 W VYes
?h%% m 35-59 0 34 & m No
60+ © 19

mNot stated @ 3

Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

H Not stated

Autumn
2017

O 14
0O 7

7

Access to private transport Autumn
2017
W Easy O 37
Moderate 46
W Difficult 15
B Notstated @) 2
Tram stop

s B Respondent

& 08 QST Ry GRTAR |

/
‘\\o

=S
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Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram

network: by route (1)

Airport

Y = e
o Whitworth
\\ crotey . 4
3 Rar wuddérsfieis
Littlebbrough = ootesd
M6 Melthar
Holifirth
hersdate
f Wigan
— . Findiey

mbdfield

Gigssop

Peak District

National
;H Park
\ Keutsd /
rbdsham \ «’ Bolkngton
Altrincham

I\ 2 tuddirsteld ]

'\

{

M6 Melthan \
M \

5 e
Peak District
National.
Park
- y
¥ n@sIdrd (
i Sk
o f)
v 5 Vot sk
Tram stop
I A4 Bakewed
)
B Respondent 2, WS
[ ———

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Skeimersdale
B

=

/Mne«r el

Stelers

Skelmersdale

sebdinam

Newtonlel

65

; Sy B9
e Rawteosan B ({ | s’
. V! \ e P oo
Ropondln VenadL
\ Whitworth " / Vs
Nudd sfield. A
"W;" : I et &
> A .
s ,\Mm 7 Wolmfirth
V\vl"w‘;"‘“' u/mm\ Wriacield, Chad&eiton .
\ & i | § |
»P'm&-‘ e ! vt
= *sisesrn § wlb, A o |
i o il |
L -
X s .
ol

. .
" Hodel |

G830
.

Peak District

National.
Park
" K
=
5 2
/ otington N
A \ N emmssipm s

Mitieid =

. Whawoa
2 Huddtrsfield
Meltharm
tocky
e
0
Gigssop
Peak District
National
Park
New
octln ST DO

transportfocus /|

46



Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram

network: by route (2)

East Didsbury

S i

Eccles/ Mediacity UK

-33‘"“ el b :

Tram stop
B Respondent

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Rochdale

City Zone

0 A A B

)

=
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Passenger profile

Autumn 2018 Autumn 2017 Autumn 2016 Autumn 2015 Autumn 2014 Autumn 2013
Age
16-34 0 35 45 40 45 50 48
35-59 ‘) 41 34 36 35 34 35
Over 60 ‘) 24 19 20 17 16 17
Not stated o * 3 4 2 N/A N/A
Access to private transport
Easy ‘) 41 37 37 38 40 40
Moderate 34 46 46 43 43 43
Limited/none 22 15 14 15 17 15
Not stated 0 3 2 2 4 1 2
Has a disability
Yes ‘) 19 14 15 14 13 9
Ticket type
Free pass holders (4] 22 18 20 18 16 16
Fare-payers ([} ) 78 82 80 82 84 81
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change ':“04
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sportfocus !"{‘f “
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Where Manchester Metrolink passengers live

Metrolink

Autumn
2018

Any OL

Any WA

M19, M20 and M21
Any BL

M31, M33, M41 and M14
M26 and M45

M9, M24 - M25

Any SK

M13 - M16

M34, M35, M40, M43
M1 - M4

M22, M23 and M90

Any other postcode

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

I 15

I 2 O
I - O
I O
e 4

el £
N ' 0
B 4

I s
s ©
N s O
I 19

Autumn Autumn  Autumn Autumn

2017

14
8

AN O~ O~ MO ©OF

=Y
oo

2016 2015 2014

17 14 14
11 9 11
11 9 8
7 9 7
7 8 6
4 5 6
5 4 6
7 6 5
3 5 4
6 4 3
4 4 3
4 4 1
14 18 25
)

N7
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Metrolink journeys

. summary (1)

Metrolink

Passenger journey details

Journey purpose

500

Business 3

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

ik

Frequency using trams in area
5+ days 7 LU
3-4 days

week 18
1-2 days a
week . 22

Once a

fortnight 9
Once a 70
month

G First time

Less oftenl 7

1

50

o
o~
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Metrolink journeys: summary (2)

Tickets used for today’s journey

P | )
Metrolink EX)  single/return 370
@ Ticket type Season 39 @
Y =4 P  Other 22
Free/fare-payers
—_
£0 | Free pass
P 220 . E Tram only 71 O
Mode permitted
E Multi-mode 29 ©
Purchased ticket via... Ticket format
friceers | . . 48 ©
Ticket machine 46 QO 1 Paper
[ =
Get me there app . 19 © ¢ =| Photocard
. 18 ©
&i) Travel shop 6 © Q Plastic card
20
° Other M-ticket °
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change §°¢
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sportfocus [i
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N
Most used tram stops: journey start Mode used to arrive at starting stop (all stops)
St Peter’s Square 9 On foot _ 69
Piccadilly 6
Altrincham 4 © Car . 14
Bury 4
Victoria 4 Bus 6
Piccadilly Gardens 4 Train
Deansgate-Castlefield 3 4
Market Street 3 Other
G
Most used tram stops: journey destination Mode used to travel on from destination stop (all stops)
St Peter’'s Square 12 @
Piccadilly Gardens 6
Victoria 4 Car . 9
Deansgate-Castlefield 4
Bus 6
Market Street 3
Bury 3 Train 5 O
Exchange Square 3
o Statistically significant increase since 2017 Other I 5
No change §°¢
S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 transportfocus /ii
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Metrolink journeys: summary (4)

Weather on day of journey

Dry

I =0 0

> J

A/ \V
< >
A A

e

bee Light rain - 17 @
ab

4 2
DN Heavy rain
® Other

1

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Journey direction

P s}

# Onewayonly 5

Sitting/standing

°
\h Had a seat
o
k Stood, would | 9 @

have liked seat

)
S.J Stood,

to stand

ouvarc [ 4° ©
Return - 46 ©

I 51 O

happy 10 ©

o
=

transportfocus /|
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Journey purpose

Metrolink

Travelling to/from work
Leisure trip

Shopping trip

Visit friends or relatives
Travelling to/from education
On personal business

On company business
Health visit

Other

Sub-total: Commuter
Sub-total: Business

Sub-total: Leisure

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

S’ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn
2018

. 43
I 17
I 12

I
M
[ K
[ K
[ K
I 5

9

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2013

2017
42

45

2016
39

50

2015 2014
43 48
14 14
11 10
6 8
9 8
6 5
4 3
2 1
4 4
52 56
4 3
44 41
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Frequency of using Metrolink tramway

Metrolink

5 or more days a week
3 or 4 days a week
Once or twice a week
Once a fortnight

Once a month

Less frequently

This is the first time

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn
2018

I 57 O
L BE

Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn  Autumn

2017
41

16

21

2016 2015 2014 2013

36 42 43 42
20 18 16 17
23 18 19 20
8 8 8 7
6 6 5 5
6 6 6 7
1 2 2 2
-0

N7
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Ticket type and modes of transport permitted

H Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn  Autumn
Metro I In k A;gulrgn 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Sub-total: Single/return NN 370 41 42 38 42 40
Single 10 10 9 10 9 9
Return 27 © 31 33 28 33 31
Sub-total: Season ticket/pass [ 390 38 34 41 40 41
Day pass 20 8 8 13
3 day/weekend 0 1 2 1 1 1
5 days/1 week 100 11 10 11 12 13
10 days/2 weeks 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 weeks/1 month 16 15 12 13 15 11
Quarterly/3 months 0@ 0 0 0 0 2
1year 30 3 2 3 3 4
Free pass/journey 2 © 18 20 18 16 16
Other ticket type | 2 @ 3 3 3 2 3

Tram only O 75 71 74 76 75
E Train and tram 3 4 4 4 5
Bus and tram 7 8 8 8 8
71 H Trai
rain, bus and @ 14 15 15 13 13
tram
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change '5“04
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS !"{‘f “
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format

Metrolink
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Ticket machine at stop NG /G O 69 71 84 82 79
Conductor that day  N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*  N/A*
'Get me there' app I 19 17 15 N/A* N/A*  N/A*
'‘Get me there' website Il 3 (4] 2 N/A* N/A* N/A*  N/A*
Travel shop M 6 6 6 9 10 11
Direct from the tram company 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Rail/bus company I 3 3 4 4 4 5
Local shop or post office 1 * 0 0 0 0 1
Direct debit through work/college W 2 1 2 1 1 1
Other B 2 (4] 1 1 1 1 1
Paper ticket/pass O 57 64 67 68 68
= Photocard pass 12 19 19 26 28
48 Plastic card 4y 16 12 13 4 2
18
m Ticket on mobile ® 15 4 0 0 0
. Other format Q 1 1 1 1 2
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change ':-\04
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sport—focus !f';f “
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Metrolink stops used by passengers surveyed

Metrolink 49 per cent of passengers were on an outward journey, 46 per cent on a return and 5 per
cent on a one-way trip (2017: 54 per cent, 41 per cent and 5 per cent respectively)

81 per cent had a seat for their whole journey, while 9 per cent said they had to stand but
would have liked to have a seat (2017: 85 per cent and 7 per cent)

. AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn lighti AutumnAutumn AutumnAutumnAutumn Autumn
Boarding 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 Alighting 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

*Piccadilly 6 10 11 11 9 5 St Peter’'s Square 12 @ 10 0 0 15 12
*Bury 4 7 6 6 8 7 *Piccadilly 7 8 6 6 4 8

) *Deansgate-
St Peter’'s Square 9 7 5 5 0 7 ;

au Castlefield & 2 l v 1 2

*Altrincham 4 @ 5 7 7 6 8 -Bury = 5 5 5 6 6
°ViCt0ria 4 4 4 4 3 O 'ViCtOI‘ia 4 4 5 5 O 5
*Deansgate-
Castlefield 3 4 3 3 4 1 *Piccadilly Gardens 6 4 6 6 5 5
*Piccadilly Gardens 4 3 3 3 6 2 *Market Street 3 3 7 7 11 9
*Market Street 3 2 5 5 5 7 *Cornbrook 2 3 4 4 3 2

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

=

No change

-
a8
It

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS (f “
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How got to and from the tram stop

Metrolink
Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn  Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
69 69 66 65 70 67
on oot | 15 % % % B Y%
* 0 1 0 1 1
Cycled I % 0 1 0 0 0
. 4 (| 6 5 6 6 5
Car - dropped off/ picked up '2 2 2 4 3 4
) . 6 6 7 6 5 7
Car - park and ride r4 o 3 4 2 3 3
5 4 4 3 4 4
Car - parked elsewhere r3 3 2 2 3 2
Taxi I 1 1 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*
1 1 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*
6 5 7 8 8 8
Bus/coach 6 6 6 7 7 7
. 5 o 7 7 7 5 7
Train . 5 5 6 6 5 7
4 3 4 6 3 2
tram ' 3 3 4 2 1 3
* 1 1 1 1 1
Other , 1 1 1 4 3 1
H Got to tram stop M Left tram stop
G Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change N
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sportfocus .‘".l"‘f i
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Weather conditions when journey made

Metrolink

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Light rain - 17 0O 2 26 21 19 25

Heavy rain I 2 O 2 4 5 2 4
Snow 0 O o 0 0 0 0
Foggy I * 1 1 2 1 1

oy |+ 2 2 1 0 2

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

0

No change =

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS !;’E; \
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Reasons for choosing the tram*

Metrolink

Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Best way to get where | am going _ 40 (V] 43 42 29 28 29
More convenient than the car (e.g. parking) _ 37 35 34 21 22 21
Quicker than other transport _ 30 30 37 18 19 19

Didn't have the option of travelling by other

means o 17 15 15 15 15
Tram more comfortable than other transport - 14 13 17 5 4 3
Cheaper than the car - 9 9 11 4 5 5
Cheaper than other transport - 8 (V] 10 7 3 3 3

For the experience of riding the tram I 3 3 3 1 1 N/A**
otner [ o (4] 5 6 4 4 4
o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change }o

N
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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Factors preventing more journeys being made

Metrolink

Level of crowding

Places reachable

Cost of using trams

Journey times

Concern for personal safety
Tram network improvement
Reliability of trams
Frequency of trams

Comfort of trams
Understanding the fares

Understanding the ticket machines

o Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Autumn

2018

e &

e &

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
46 37 35 40 49
37 38 31 27 31
27 27 26 20 32
16 16 18 14 16
16 12 10 9 11
22 35 38 37 NIA®
15 18 16 23 40
10 10 12 10 17
7 7 3 4 6
4 3 2 3 3
3 2 2 2 1
)
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

Appendix 2 — Further details on survey background and method

r‘\o/’
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Methodology — fieldwork

Manchester Metrolink (TPS)
Fieldwork: 19 September to 8 December 2018 (with a gap for half term from 22 October to 28 October)

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each interviewer worked a three-hour shift; four-hour shifts were
conducted in a few cases

Method: Choice of paper or online self-completion questionnaire
Sample size: 2987 interviews (2415 paper and 572 online)
In 2017 fieldwork took place between 18 September to 8 December 2017

Bus (BPS) data for Transport for Greater Manchester area
Fieldwork: 10 September to 12 December 2018

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each interviewer worked a three-hour shift
Method: Choice of paper or online self-completion questionnaire

Sample size: 2,074 interviews

o)

N7
transportfocus i/ i
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/I\/Iethodology — data analysis

Base definitions: All charts are based on those who gave an answer to an individual question. Those who either
left the question blank or said ‘don’t know’ have been excluded from the base. For this reason the base sizes for
those charts based on ‘All passengers’ vary slightly between the different charts in this report.

Significant changes are shown at the 95% confidence level. @/©/@ symbols are used throughout this report to
indicate positive or negative significant changes.

Weighting: this was based on passenger count information collected by the interviewer during each interviewer
shift. The weighting matrix used the following weighting cells:

«  Tram network: (for Manchester Metrolink, and Sheffield Supertram this was by line)

« Age: 16-34, 35-59, 60+

+ Gender: male, female

« Time/day travelled: weekday peak, weekday off peak and weekend

The full details of the weighting matrix can be found in the TPS Autumn 2018 technical report.

Waiver
Transport Focus has taken care to ensure that the information contained in TPS is correct. However, no warranty, express or implied, is
given as to its accuracy and Transport Focus does not accept any liability for error or omission.

Transport Focus is not responsible for how the information is used, how it is interpreted or what reliance is placed on it. Transport Focus -0
does not guarantee that the information contained in TPS is fit for any particular purpose. SZ

L transportfocus /|
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (1)

The approach to identifying themes that affect overall passenger satisfaction is split into two stages. At the first stage, we took all 26 individual
satisfaction measures from the survey (apart from the overall journey satisfaction) and formed them into themes using a statistical technique
known as factor analysis, which groups together those satisfaction measures that are responded to similarly within the data. For instance, where
high or low scores are given for measure X', there tends to be a similar rating for measures ‘y’ and ‘z’, so the ‘factor’ or theme becomes ‘A’.
Through this process we identified ten themes, which are shown below, alongside measures that formed each theme:

Theme (factor) Questions

1 On tram environment and comfort - Sufficient room for all the passengers to sit/stand

* The comfort of the seats

» The amount of personal space you had around you
* Provision of grab rails to hold on to when standing/moving about the tram
» The temperature inside the tram

2 Tram stop condition + Its general condition/standard of maintenance

» Its freedom from graffiti/vandalism

* Its freedom from litter

3 Boarding the tram +  The ease of getting on to the tram

« The ease of getting off the tram

+ The length of time it took to board the tram

+  The length of time you had to wait for the tram
+  The punctuality of the tram
+ Its distance from your journey start e.g. home, shops
= The convenience/accessibility of its location
6 Personal safety throughout journey « Behaviour of fellow passengers waiting at the stop
* Your personal safety whilst at the tram stop
* Your personal security whilst on the tram
* The cleanliness and condition of the outside of the tram
+ The cleanliness and condition of the inside of the tram
The amount of time the journey took
Smoothness/freedom from jolting during the journey

9 Information throughout journey +  The information provided at the tram stop
» Route/destination information on the outside of the tram o
* The information provided inside the tram =

10 Value for money +  How satisfied were you with the value for money of your tram journey? tran SpOI’thCUS M
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (2)

For the second stage, these themes were then used to identify how much effect each one has on passengers’ rating for
overall journey satisfaction, by means of a key driver analysis.

The square diagrams show the proportional influence that each theme has on satisfaction for that area/operator. They
should be read like a pie chart where the slices or portions are relative to each other and together add up to 100%. So in
the example below, the theme of ‘on tram environment and comfort’ which is shaded red, has the greatest influence on
satisfaction, followed by ‘smoothness/speed of tram’, while themes such as ‘boarding the tram’ and ‘information throughout
journey’ have relatively less influence here.

On tram environment and EITER /@MU GEEES  This analysis was conducted on fare-paying passengers only, so that
comfort money ::dition the influence of value for money could be included. It also combines
of the tram data from 2018 and 2017 surveys to increase robustness. The
analysis excludes satisfaction measures relating to tram staff; due to
differences in staff availability across the networks not all TPS
guestionnaires feature questions about tram staff. In order to run the
analysis in a consistent and practical manner all staff measures have

Personal |Accessto
been excluded.

safety the tram

throughout stop
journey

Tram stop |Information
condition |tAroughout

Timeliness journey
ﬁ%
L transportfocus i/ i
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The Manchester Metrolink route map
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les R d N u
(E &) Wessce GG Ll Whitefield @ e
B Harbour City Heaton Park. Kingsway ~ Rochdale
@ Business Railway
MediaCityUK Anchorage Bowker Vale Shaw and Newhey @ Park Station @G
Salford Quays - Crumpsall Crompton 0 Milnrow  Newbold suct
Exchange Qua: raham Moss own
o CITY ZONE — Oldham Mumps. Cantre
0Oldham Central
N Newton
Altrincham g - St Peter’s
Navigation @ Dane o] Corbrook Square Exchange Heath and )
D Read Brooklands Road Stretford Trafford o & WA "Square \nmrh% Monsall  Maston  Hollinwood  Freehold € Mham g Street
Shad Timperle: sale ®  Firswood b Central  Failsworth South  Westwood
poer  Be T @ s B a0 0T @ O muge o =
Robinswood Road Deansgate- Shudahill
Manchester  Peel Road Northern Castlefield
i 0 e — Chorlton
Airport Hall ", Moor
Sale Barlow
Wythensh Witheashaue Water  Maor Piccadilly Gardens
ythenshawe ™\ Crossacres Park Road Withington ¥
Didsbu Piccadil Etihad Clayton Cemetel Ashton
Roundthorn villag!w ly@ Campus ;?I? Rmdry Audenshaw @ West @
Benchill e Bukgg e E‘i:tshury New Islington =
Martinscroft  Ba t Holt Velopark Edge Lane Droylsden ton
A e Didsbury %ﬂ Town G Moss

@ g Ashton-under-Lyne

o
S

transportfocus N
68



Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

Appendix 3 — Example of standard questionnaire

Individual network questionnaires differed slightly to reflect local geography, presence of conductors and/or ticket
machines, ticket types available, etc.

o

7
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LU LTS G3a  What type of Scket or pass did you uss for this journey on Metrolink?

. . Therie p-mn-ﬂ{pleesewﬂbe n. Comglimentany! fra boket
 Metrolink =

':% Etro In Fnryn;'r::nm
oher...

O Saver! Season Thoket Smb‘ﬂﬂhlnm

- L1 - o Single toket .. . O
2 gayiweskand, O Retum tickat R &

"TANSDOr | Sdays’ 1wesk..._. O n.freapmau-rmajmmy
l . JF' O [fDEUS ! 4 wesks! 1 monin O B4 CONCEESIONATY D3SE... oo [
1year.... O usauedpen;mspasa..... O
O O
a
- O

Tram Passenger Survey

Thank you for agresing to take part moursurvey  Your views as a passenger are important. G3b  What modes of transport doss your tickst allow you to travel cn?

about the tram journey made when
mﬂl‘i[ﬂml:" Transport Focus is the official, independent Metolnkonly..................... O
consumer watchdog that promotes the interests of ﬁ:';ﬂ"‘mr:"- -~ O
¥ diso : yourg L TIE.I'IE-IJEIHHEIIBII C D
expenences a the end ' e O
Tram companies, bocad authoribies and
Al the mformation you give will be treated in gowermments act on the survey results. They are
the sirictest confidence. the evidence we use to sesk improvernents on @4 Inwhat format was your ticket?
behalf of passengers.
A sandard paper Hokel! pass. . - O
Completing the guestionnalrs A photo camd Sokedf pass... - O
“.g BI'I'I . . . i § ﬁanymmuunummma O
Please fill in the questionnaire after complating your joumey with Metrolink. Mmmmammgﬂmemﬁp o
Pleasz tick only one box per question, unless directed otherwise. Cmer fommat... m]

After completing the questionnaire, please return it fo us in the reply paid envelope provided.
If you prefer to fill the questionnaire in online, then please go to www.tramsurvey .co.ukiMetrolink

WHEN ANSWERING:
CONSIDER OMLY THE JOURNEY ¥'OLU MADE WHEN GIVEN THIS QUESTIONNAIRE

Transport for Greater Manchester funded a number of
additional questions beyond those in the core TPS

questionnaire. These question are not reported in this
document and have been removed from this example
(If your joumey Involved changing ¥rams, [iease refer anly to Me part of your ram oumey on which you were gven this guestionnaire while retaining the question numbering

guestionnalre) . ) .
Qb Atwhich siop i you leave s fram? as used in the full questionnaire.

1 Aot your jouwmey on Metrolink
@1a__atwhich stop did you board this tram?

@2z  Pleass fll In the tima that you boarded the tram today: | | ] | [ ]
Use the 24 br. clock .. 5:250m 5 17225 J |
Enter your time of boanding inf fhe boxes 35 Shown

Your opinksn -

-
tramsportfocus 1§
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@3  What s the main purposs of your jourmay on Metrolink today?

atn

an

Q12

Travailing tof from wor.
Travaling foy from eduCaton (.0, Colege, sehool)..

0N company business [or o If selft-employed)...
0N personal business (job nsndew, bank, pnstl:m|

Travailing tof from a medical’ afer q:puntmzrn

Shopping ip. .
Visiing Tends of reaEs. .
Leisure trip (2.9, day out)...

Wiars you on your cutward of returm [oumsy when you wers given a quastionnalra?

OUWAT . [

-Dnem;rmpmry...........................: o

Wers you travelling with. .7 (Fiesse ook 0 that Soply)

Heawy! Dulky WggagE.. .o
Shopping bags.....
Ashooping froliay. ...

A pushchalr, buggy or pram..
Chikdren junder 12).......
Afoifing bicye. ..
.a.nmfmmgmc.-,-ae
Adog... I
Aneper
Amciliy scooter. .
Awnesichair.. .
None ofthe above

ooooooooooon

How did you get to the Metrolink atop where you boarded thils ir am today?

On ot walked...
Cyed. .
Car- aroppez ot
Car— and used Park and Side.
Car- parked elseanes. .

ooooo

oooooooono

oooon

a3

@4

‘Which maans of fransport did you use when you got off this tram today?

oooon

ooooo

Whiat was the main reason you choas to take Matrolink for this joumey? (Please ok & mhar apeiy)

Cheaper than me car..

Mare corvenlent fhan the na'[e g pathg]

Didn't have the ogtion :=|'1n-4mallhg|l11I ancther meane.

Qulicker than ofher ransaort .. R
Best way to get where | 2m gang....
TRaIT More Conmfortais an oiher Tanspot
For the experiance afniding the f@m. ..
Ofer [piease wiie )

ooooooooono

@15 What was the weather llke when you mada your jourmsy, was 7

H1 7T R & 2

HEay I B e em s e ee e eneeee

@16 Pleass tell us whether your Metrolink journey was on...

Asingiatram.
A double fram.
Dot know...

2 mnmm_mwumm

@17 Thinking about the Tam stop K=elf, how satiefsd were you with the Soliowing?

Wesy  Faity

5
!
|

nnnnnnnnnnnE§

1= distance from your joumey star .q. home! shops
The comvenlencaiaccessibl Ry of Hs location. ...
Iis general condition/standan of maintenance...
Iis freedom fom graliivandalsm. ...
15 freagiorm Srom IHer. . .
Befaﬂmrurrellmpmgmmrg mmeshp
The infiormation provded at the ram stop. ...
‘r‘:urpasnrﬁsd‘eﬂlymlstatﬂ'e tmr'nsmp

Ticket buying Gciities. .
Fieilahi ity of Toket mamme -
The time | fook to buy & Scket 3t e oket maching

ooooooooooo
oooooooooon

§

ooooooooooo E

mfulufs]ul=ful=l=)=]= Ej
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@18  Overall how saliafad were you with the tram stop?

ery satisfied. . IR Fairty dssatisfed. ..o
Fairly satisfled. . —— O By QISSEIENEE. o .o
Nefmer satefled nor sesatsted. . O Don't Knowne ool ... ..o

3 Walting for the tram

@13  Approximately, how long did you walt for your tram?
(Please witte the Bme In minufes)

[

@20  Did you check any of the following to ind out when the tram was meant fo arrve?

(Fisase fck &l that apply)
Bafore la:wlngmrﬁa tram stop A e tram stop
Leamat .. O Electronic dispiay atthe stop.. ...
Onlhemm:aa- ] Information posters af the stop.
Disnuption Information via HE‘UIHI'.\'E!:IEE O Oniine tram times...
Disnuption updaies e.g. Twiler Fa:em-:ﬁ] O Disrupion INFEFTANoN Vi3 METHINE Weasis,
Telaphoned for Information.. ] Disrupdon updates (2.9 Twrttethx:et-mi_n
If youu did not check o find out when the tram was meant fo ariva, mwumm
(Flzase fck all that apply)
Knew the trams ran frequenty on this mute.. [ DHt e time..
Already knew amival imes. ... O mmmmmmmmmm

meant o amve. . -

Could not find the Infommation................. O III'IIIEf

@21  Approximately, how long did you expect fo walt for the tram?
(Plagse witte the Bme [n minutes)

@223  Thinking about the time you walted for the tram today, was it..
Much longer than expectzd. . . O
A IS langer ihan sxpectsd. .. O
ABout the length of tme you smestsd
@22b  Wem you able to board the fire tram you wanisd to travel on?

B - [m] L T,

223 How satiafledwars you with sach of the following at the tram stop?

ey Eary Hatrer Tary ery
syided Salsi=d sEfiednoe dissaiied Ak
deaishied
The length of fme you had to walt for the ram..._.... ] | u] O m|
The punctuality of e ram famving on M. O o O O

A 172 less time than you espacted. ...
Much |2ss me than you expecied..............

oon

oooooono

Dot
kmowi T
opinion

m]

m]

4 O Ehe tram

@24  Thinking about when the tram amived, pleass Indicate how satiefled you wane with the Tollowing:
ey Favy tame ey Dan't
sefsbed  Setisfed  sefcfednor desabfed  dmsetsiad knew'mo

i

FRoabeides@nation informadon on the outside of the tram. ...
T cleaniimess & condibion of e oulskde of et
The sase of geiting oniD the /mam._....
T bengii of Ame it ook D board e

oooo
oooo
nnnng
oooo
Ooon
EIEIEIEIE.

@25  Thinking about whilst you ware on the tram, pleass indcate how satisfed you wers with the following

“hmey Faldy hindhe Fairty ey Dan't
selshed Onfisfed  zofsfednor dmsaisted dzzobsied  kew'so

The cleaniiness & condition of the Inside of the tam.
The Information provided Inside the tram...

SuMcient noom for 3l mepa&smgasmm‘smd
The comifort of the seals.... -
The amount of personal maaeyﬂuhaﬂmﬂyw.
Prowislon of grab ralis to hoid on towhen
Treha-npaamrelnsuemem
Your personal securty wihlist on mm

The amount of time Me joumey taok. ... S
Smodthnessfreedom fom jolting dL|1rrg1he}mmE]r
The safly of Tie driving (L.e. apprl:prla‘lzress-ur
speed, drfvar concentrating).... -
The ease of geding o the aM........coccvev e

oo coooo nnnnng
oo oooon EIEIEIEIEIE

oo ooooo oooono
oo ooooo oooono
o0 ooooo ooooo
OO0 OoOood Oooon

@26 Didyou gat a saat on the tram?

Yes —for all of the jourmay............. O Mo— bar youwere happy tostand........... .

a
Yios — for part of the joumey.. O Mo — but you would have (iked 3 saat . o

@27a Did other passangers” behaviour give you causs to wormy of maks you fesl uncomicrtabls during your

Journey?

QITh Ifyes: Which of the following wers tha reason(s) for this? (Plesse tok al that apoly)

Pmengemdnnlmg. undes the muence of Fest on s2aks. .
Huﬂchel’}gplayedluﬂy :
Smoking. ..

Pmnge{saungmueummumae m'druga

Abustee or threatening behadour. .. Gl or \E.I'IEHEH

oooooo
ooooon

FRowdy behaviour. . Ll:ul:luse of mabile pnmes.
Pmengemnntmdngmmpﬂmysen T
Passangars not paying Melr fanss. . .

@283 Was your journey on Metrolink foday delayed at a7
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@280 ifyes: Why was thia? (Please fick aF fat apoly)

a3

Q32

a3

@34 Al things consldersd, how much do you trust the tram company that operated the tram that you used

Due to a signalipoints filwe.._____..

Planned enginaering works.
The S@m wakling oo long 2 50ps..........
The F@m walling foo long al signas......

aoooooon

Had %o use bus re;ﬂat:emmmaﬂce

If yas: By approximataly how long was your jourmsy boday delayed?

(Piease wiike the Bme In minutes)

1

“fiour overall opinien of the joumsy you made when glven this questionnaire

nmthmammmmthanGdﬂhjmnw how satiafied wers you with
mjﬂuna]rm

iery satished. .. U Fairly dissatsned. .

Fairly salefle. . . e O Very dissatisned. ..
Nema-smmanrmmneu O Dm't:nm"Mnnplrim

If something could havs Desn IMProved on your joumsy on Metrolink boday what would It have besn?

How =atiafled wars mmtnvﬂmmm of your
Very satisfied... ’m o ! ??I“y
FHrr,-aa]sneﬂ

(5] Viery dissatisfled.

on Metrolink 7

Mater satisfied mmsi;mneu o Dot know! Mo opinien

oo

oo

O
O
O

O
O
O

‘What had the biggest Influence on the mmnmafrmwugmhm previous guestion?

The cost for the distance travelled. .
TIE C25t Of (e XS VERSLS DINer modes of franspor. .
memnmmummmwnm
Comfortjoumey quality for the fre pald. ..
The costof making the same tip by car....
& reas0n not mentoned above (Dieass wite 1 e o).

oooooo

Tor thig Journey (Plesse Sck ane box only)

Do WOT et

Temmial ™

IGREAT deal

amd A

g fiour opindon of Matrolink generally

THE PREVICQUS QUESTIONS WERE ALL ABOUT YOUR JOURNEY TODAY. IN THIS SECTION WE
WOULD LKE YOU TO THINK MORE GENERALLY ABOUT YOUR METROLINK EXPERIENCES
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@43 Hawve any of the following frequently sfopped you making joumsys by Metrolink ?
{Pieasa fick aif Mhat apply)

The places you can reach by Metrolnk Howlalgileju.mewmwtmgungbyhmm a
The frequancy of rams InTearea..... O Thie comfort of the frames.... -~ O
The reilabiity of the Fams.............. [ Tmmﬂmmmﬂngnnu'em . a
The cost of using Metrolink. - O Ameanmrympemna&amymme‘mnu a
Uniierstanding the fams........ O Tram network Improvemeant works. . a
mmmungmmrmmes..._ O Moting has stoppad rnenmlngjmmws by Metroiink. a

@44 Thinking about claaniinesa whikst travelling on Metrolink, plaass rank In onder your top three cleaning
w.mlnmm1lnammummm1nmnmﬂmm and 3 Ia the third
moat Impe:

Do nof writs the sams numbser In mare than omnes boo.

Litter at the stop Stans! spllages
Sealing Ticket machines and valdators
CrveMowing bins Litter on the rack
Tram Inerkor Tram exerior

T About you

In this fnal saction we ask for some Information about you, some of which, ke your heah and ethiniclly, ls consldered
to be sensitive Information. Minr ormiation you give s here bmnmmwlmmmmmmmmuy
paricular indwidual. You free i decide whether you want i give us this Infonmation or

We 35k these QUEERINE 50 Ma We can undemstand now difierent passengers’ expenances vary, 50, for exampie, wnat
do younger passengers think comparsd 1 hoss who are misdie aged of of retiremeant age.

@4 Are you?

Mala.. 0O Female.............. O

H'Erermnmermﬂ'n O Prefiar not to s3y.... O
@8 Areyou..?

161 1. ... O oM. O m]

1921 O 5S4 O O

2i35... O 5550 O - O

oM. O G0DEd....eee. O menmmaay.... m|
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QE

arF

ac

Ara you...F

Working full time 30+ hours)............. [ Retired........coovevees

Working part ime [under 30 hours).... [ Full ime siudent ...

Mot working — seekingwork....._........ O Orther.
Prafer not o s3y.. ..

‘Which of the fnllm'hg beat describes your sthnic background?
White.. Black, AfricaniCaribbean or Elack British. .
Htxe-:l.muupie Emnlc grmpﬁ
Agan or Aslan British. . -

ooono

4ra you afMectsd by any physlcal or mental health conditions or linesess lasting or sxpaciad o

Yes— Vision (2. um-esau-pmasw.

Yes— Hearng (g.0. ﬂaammmpaﬁdremng]......

‘r'es—mnynegmauemwaiﬂnﬂsmneswdmmtydlrrﬂngsmm

Yes— Dexlarty (2.9 dfcuty ITing and caming obiects o using a keybaard)

fes— Leaming or understanding or conceniraing. ...

YES— MEMOTY...

Yes— Mental haalth. ...

¥es— Stamina or breathing fatigue...... -

es— Sodally or behaviourally [“hrexanple aﬁsodatdmmaman atterttion uemtl:lsml:-r
ABDEFEr's EyNdmme). .

Yes— Acondition not mentonsd above.........en

ooo ooooooooo §

mmrmdﬂmmm heawe an MMMmmIgrln nmpu'm bym:'
Yeg, 3ot S | g, alittle. 0O Mot at O

In tarms of having a car to drive, which of the following appllss?

You have a car avallabie and dom't mind diving...... [0 ou have 3 nIaaHlBHEI:lIth‘E‘ErnBt
You don't have 3 car avallaie............cccceceee. [0 o drive...
How oftan are

aunhmmﬂa&tﬂm Tor local journays 7
time O mm1ma%¥;mmm

o Mot applicabis ..

Alnrnmsmr

Day to day, which of the anglmmmm? {Phaase tick a that apply)
DEblt or chaglt cand. .
StEndan mobie phons ...
Tabieteq IPad..
Smatpnone .. IPhone or Andrid..
Hnmemrq:utere.g PC u'lq:dnp
Mong of thase. ..

oooooo

‘Which of the following would you most ks to uss to recelve up to the minuts travel Information
{Plaase tick aN that apply)

AN App (Tor your smantphonal E-Et] o Textsenica. .

Awabslte . O Displays 3 stops
o Emal lans.....
O Haone of these.

oodono

aooono

(]

7

ooono

==
]

@) Tohslpus gef a batier of tram sarvices at a kocal level, i would be halpsul If you could provids
us with your homs o6, (If you provide |, this will be Lsed i help undersiand fam Usage and make
Improvements locally. Your postooade will ot be wsed fo entty you persenaly and will anly be wsed for
rasaanch purposas.

Please wiite In your home posizods hers

e e

Hiw the Information you have provided will be wmed [General Data Protection Reguiations)

FoUr nams, address, small addrees of phine number — your Information

Your personal information will always be handed confidentialy. We will not make your personal Information avallable fo
anyonie winout your knowiedge and consent. | will be used solely Tor the purposes of this reseanch and qualty control,
and no s3les or marketing comtact wil resuit fom this survey. You have the night to access, wihdraw your consent o
use and coject to processing of your personal Information.

oAl responsss to the questions in this survey, Including the ‘about you' section

Your responses to the quesions (n Tis survey will always be handed comfidentially. They wil be wesed solety for the
F" & of the research and will not be used o personaly. We share the respanses bo e questions

survay, Inciuding posicods (If you have | with other organisations Mat have 3 legiimate Interest in
thesum‘eg'dda. such as, but nat Imited o, local transpart authardes, govermment 1, ram operating
companles and acatemic nstiutions. Any onganisatons Rosiing the data will als0 b2 subject b the same restmicions
and obigations under GDPR.

A& some of Te Informaton we 35k for In the "about you' seciion s considered 0 be sensitive Informalion we raguire your
consent for this sensifva Informiation 0 be soregd and processed as desoribed above.

Plaase corfirm whether of not you consent o fils:

R S —— B = | Mo, | do not conasnt........o..c.oooooee S

Yo a0 have the rignt to acoess, withdraw your consent o use, and object 10 procassing of Your sensitive Infommaton.
For further Informiation aboat your legal rights and how to exercise Mese please contact AECCMs Data Protection
e 3 Qnugggmgmnmm

I you have any queries about Tils survey of how your data will b2 used pleass contact Jodie Knight 3 AECOM on 0161
S27 3323, Wyou would like to check that this suniey s genuing, you can contact the Marke! Research Soclety on 0500
9753556 or waw mrs. org Uk 'who wil verify AECOM's status 35 3 leglimate market research organisation.

To find out more abowt the Tram Passenger Survey of Transport Focus' work Vish our websle
(e tTanEporonies Org.uk) o follow UE on Twiter | @iransportfocus).

If you wioukd be happy o participats I AURLNE FESEaCh PrORCEs shoud the Tansport INALESTY for Transport Focus piesse
tick the reievant bowas Delow and M’FﬂEtEmEMmmHlEm ME}WFM

I to be contactsd I to be contactad by Transport
ran ic-hhnnrﬂ:h_ o mmm&m_ o

Hame: | |

L] HENEEREN
e HEERRRRNR LLLTTT I

Tnank you fof COMPISTng is QUasTIcNNars.

Hmmnlnmw m\idednrusetefdlmthreepostadﬁem

CLLLTT-
ASCOM Limited "
A:m AECOM Houss
175 Moss Lane transpor Hocus
HELE
WAIS 5FH
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